
 

Evolution Capital provides an update on hipages Group Holdings (ASX:HPG) fol-
lowing the release of FY2025 results and management’s FY26 guidance. The 
company has executed its transformation from a lead-generation marketplace 
to a SaaS platform: in Australia, 81% of customers are now on the Single Tradie 
Platform (STP), while Builderscrack in New Zealand has been fully converted to 
subscription. 

FY25 results highlight this shift. Revenue rose 10% to A$83.1m, EBITDA margin 
expanded to 24%, and free cash flow jumped 162% to A$5.6m. Year-end cash was 
A$25.6m with no debt. ARPU increased 9% to A$2,267, while subscribers held 
steady at ~36.6k. Monthly recurring revenue climbed to A$7.37m and connec-
tion rates hit a record 86%, underscoring platform stickiness. For FY26, manage-
ment guides to A$93m revenue and a 26% EBITDA margin, with free cash flow 
expected to reach about A$9m, reflecting stronger operating leverage. On these 
forecasts, hipages trades on ~7.4x FY26e EV/EBITDA, highlighting both attrac-
tive relative value and clear visibility into expanding cash generation. 

Hipages enters the year with strong momentum. The platform is now embed-
ded infrastructure for the trade’s economy, delivering >97% recurring revenue 
and high customer stickiness. With SaaS monetisation proven across both mar-
kets and a debt-free balance sheet, hipages is positioned for sustained ARPU 
expansion and accelerating free cash flow. 

On this basis, we reaffirm our Buy recommendation and increase our DCF-de-
rived price target to A$1.92 per share (from A$1.75). 

Monetisation-led Growth and SaaS Transition 
FY25 confirms hipages’ successful evolution from a volume-driven marketplace 
to a SaaS platform underpinned by recurring revenues. In Australia, the STP (sin-
gle tradie platform) migration is nearly complete, while New Zealand has al-
ready demonstrated strong ARPU uplift following its full subscription conver-
sion. Feature adoption is deepening retention and creating a clearer, lower-risk 
foundation for growth.  

Clear Roadmap for FY26 and Beyond 
The growth agenda is clearly defined: complete STP migration, roll out AI-ena-
bled workflows and self-service functionality, and broaden monetisation 
through payments and adjacent services. With a debt-free balance sheet, 
A$25.6m cash on hand, and accelerating free cash flow, hipages is fully funded 
to deliver multi-year expansion and sustained value creation. 

In our view, hipages has reached a structural inflection point, combining proven 
execution, financial strength, and clear growth visibility into a compelling long-
term SaaS investment case. 
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Key Near-Term Catalysts 

ARPU uplift from STP migration, tier adoption, and NZ subscription reset Ongoing  

Rollout of AI-enabled workflows (self-serve matching, quoting, scheduling) 
From H2 
FY26 

Expansion of SaaS monetisation (payments, Tap-to-Pay, advanced invoic-
ing) 

FY26–FY28 

Completion of STP migration in Australia (final cohorts)  H1 FY26 

Sustained revenue growth in New Zealand post-subscription migration FY26–FY27 

Operating leverage as revenue scales against a largely fixed tech cost base  FY26–FY31 

Recommendation Buy 

Share Price $1.29 

Fair Valuation $1.92 
 
Company Profile 

Market Cap $172M 

Enterprise Value $145M 

Free Float 55% 

Cash $27m 
52-Week 
Range 

$0.78 - $1.48 

 
Price Performance 

 
 
Company Overview 
Hipages is Australia’s leading home 
services SaaS platform, enabling 
tradies to find work, manage jobs, 
and get paid through a single inte-
grated solution. Evolving from a 
marketplace into a subscription-
driven SaaS model, hipages com-
bines lead generation with work-
flow tools such as quoting, invoic-
ing, scheduling, and payments. 
This model delivers high-margin, 
recurring revenue with strong cus-
tomer retention and positions the 
company for scalable growth 
across the tradie economy. 
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Investment Summary 
Hipages Group Holdings (ASX:HPG) has delivered a strong FY25 performance that con-
firms the company’s successful transition from a lead-generation marketplace to a fully 
integrated SaaS platform. Revenue of A$83.1m (+10% YoY) came in line with expecta-
tions, while EBITDA margins expanded to 24% (+200bps YoY) and free cash flow materi-
ally outperformed, rising 162% to A$5.6m. This translated into a higher cash balance of 
A$26.9m (Incl. funds on deposit), achieved with no debt and no equity dilution. 

The results validate the company’s strategic pivot toward subscription-driven moneti-
sation. Subscriber numbers remained stable at ~36.6k, but average revenue per user 
(ARPU) increased by 9% to A$2,267. Australia, the core market, achieved an ARPU of 
A$2,381 (+8% YoY), while New Zealand (Builderscrack) delivered a striking 23% uplift to 
A$1,190 following the full migration to a subscription-only model. Group monthly recur-
ring revenue (MRR) rose 14% YoY to A$7.37m, highlighting the growing predictability of 
revenue. 

Critically, the migration to the Single Tradie Platform (STP) is now 81% complete (vs ~65% 
at initiation), unlocking expanded access to workflow tools such as quoting, invoicing, 
scheduling, and Tap-to-Pay. This For FY26transformation elevates hipages from a mar-
keting-led marketplace to the operating infrastructure of the trades sector, embedding 
the company more deeply into customer workflows and creating higher switching 
costs. 

SaaS Transformation: From Marketplace to Operating System 
Hipages’ core investment case has shifted decisively from subscriber growth to mone-
tisation and retention through SaaS adoption. The STP, embedded within the Tradiecore 
application, now underpins the company’s monetisation engine. By integrating the full 
lifecycle of a tradie’s business, job discovery, scheduling, quoting, invoicing, payments, 
hipages is no longer merely a customer acquisition tool, but a vertically integrated op-
erating system for trade businesses. 

This structural transition is already visible in the numbers. ARPU growth is outpacing 
subscriber growth, proving that the platform can expand revenue per user without re-
quiring material increases in customer numbers. Early cohorts of STP users show mate-
rially higher retention, while tradies that actively adopt workflow tools demonstrate 
greater engagement and reduced churn. The result is a stickier platform that delivers 
both pricing power and a more predictable revenue base. 

The New Zealand experience provides a blueprint for further internationalisation. Alt-
hough the shift to subscription initially triggered higher churn, the model reset trans-
lated directly into ARPU uplift (+23% YoY), supporting profitability and validating 
hipages’ strategy to prioritise monetisation over volume. With feature adoption ex-
pected to deepen in FY26 and beyond, the STP framework offers repeatable playbooks 
for adjacent markets. 

Strategic Outlook: Infrastructure for the Trades Economy 
Hipages is evolving beyond a transactional platform to become critical infrastructure for 
the trades sector in Australia and New Zealand. By embedding itself in the daily work-
flows of tradies, hipages positions itself as the indispensable operating layer of the in-
dustry. This positioning creates two key competitive advantages: 

1. High switching costs – as tradies integrate quoting, invoicing, scheduling, and 
payments into hipages, the cost of leaving the platform rises significantly. 

2. Monetisation optionality – once embedded, hipages can introduce new fea-
tures, tiered pricing, and upsell pathways, broadening ARPU without neces-
sarily expanding subscriber numbers. 

The next phase of growth will be characterised by deeper product penetration rather 
than headline subscriber growth. The rollout of advanced STP features, combined with 
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AI-driven functionality in lead matching and workflow automation, is expected to accel-
erate feature adoption and further expand ARPU. This evolution also enhances the com-
pany’s defensibility against competitors, many of whom remain focused on point solu-
tions (e.g., scheduling apps, directories) rather than integrated SaaS ecosystems. 

In New Zealand, the subscription model transition demonstrates the scalability of 
hipages’ strategy. Management has indicated that FY26 will see further expansion of 
SaaS features in NZ, following the Australian roadmap. This suggests that the moneti-
sation playbook is transferable across geographies, providing a pathway for regional ex-
pansion. 

Path to Scale and Leverage 
Hipages now operates with high gross margins, a capital-light model, and structural 
operating leverage. Technology spend as a percentage of revenue has peaked, and 
SG&A costs are beginning to normalise. With revenue visibility strengthened by 97% re-
curring revenue, hipages has a clear runway for margin expansion. 

Between FY21 and FY25, hipages delivered consistent growth across key metrics: 

• Revenue CAGR: 10.8% 

• MRR CAGR: 12.8% 

• EBITDA CAGR: 6.0% 

• Operating cash flow CAGR: 8.8% 

This track record demonstrates execution consistency across multiple years of transfor-
mation. With the transition phase largely complete, incremental growth is set to trans-
late more directly into free cash flow and shareholder value creation. 

Figure 1: Track Record 

 

Source: Investor Presentation, HPG.  

Looking ahead, FY26 will be a pivotal year. As the final cohorts complete migration to 
STP, ARPU expansion should continue. AI-driven features and self-service lead matching 
offer upside to engagement and monetisation. Furthermore, management has high-
lighted opportunities for adjacent services (payments, financial tools, energy partner-
ships) which could open new revenue streams from FY26 onward. 
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Valuation  
We reaffirm our Buy recommendation on hipages and raise our DCF-derived target 
price to A$1.92 per share (from A$1.75). This revision reflects three major adjustments: 
the full incorporation of audited FY25 results into our model, the integration of the com-
pany’s FY26 guidance, and the extension of our forecast horizon through FY31 to capture 
the compounding impact of ARPU growth. Together, these changes provide greater vis-
ibility into medium-term performance and a more robust basis for valuation. 

FY25 was a pivotal year. The company reported revenue of A$83.1m (+10% YoY), an 
EBITDA margin of 24% (+200bps YoY), and a free cash flow of A$5.6m (+162% YoY). The 
cash balance increased to A$25.6m, with the company remaining entirely debt-free. 
These figures underline hipages’ successful transition into a cash-generative SaaS 
model and have been fully integrated into our updated valuation model. 

Looking ahead, management has guided for continued growth in FY26, underpinned 
by three key factors: the near-completion of the Single Tradie Platform migration (81% 
of Australian customers already converted), the rollout of new SaaS functionalities such 
as self-serve matching and AI-driven features, and the full subscription conversion of 
Builderscrack in New Zealand. On this basis, we forecast FY26 revenue of A$93.0m, con-
sistent with company guidance. Extending our model through FY31, we expect group 
revenue to rise to A$146.0m, driven primarily by ARPU expansion rather than subscriber 
growth. In Australia, ARPU is projected to increase from A$2,538 in FY26 to A$3,425 in 
FY31, while in New Zealand ARPU rises from A$1,451 to A$1,956 over the same period.  

Table 1: Revenue assumptions 

 

Alongside these forecast refinements, we have recalibrated our discount rate. Our new 
WACC is 10.6%, up from 10.0% in our initiation. This reflects a higher risk-free rate of 4.3%, 
aligned with current Australian 10-year bond yields, partially offset by a lower equity beta 
of 1.05. Importantly, this beta was calculated using the ASX200 index over a five-year 
weekly timeframe, a methodology that provides a statistically robust view of systematic 
risk. Applying a cost of equity of 11%, a notional cost of debt of 10% (irrelevant given the 
company’s debt-free balance sheet), and a 100% equity structure results in the updated 
WACC of 10.6%. 
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Table 2: Valuation 

 

Our DCF model, using a terminal growth rate of 2.5%, produces a terminal value of 
A$317.8m, a present value of the terminal cash flows of A$173.6m, and an enterprise value 
of A$119.5m. Adding net cash of A$138.9m, we derive an equity value of A$258.4m. Di-
vided across 134.05m fully diluted shares, this implies a fair value of A$1.92 per share. 

Sensitivity analysis confirms the robustness of this result. In a conservative scenario 
(WACC 11.5%, terminal growth 2.0%), the fair value remains ~A$1.83 per share, while in a 
more optimistic case (WACC 9.5%, terminal growth 3.5%) the valuation rises above 
A$2.12. This narrow range demonstrates limited downside risk and material upside po-
tential should ARPU expansion or discount rate conditions prove more favourable than 
assumed. 

Table 3: Sensitivity Table 

 

Compared with our prior valuation, we have not only recalibrated the near-term earn-
ings base but also enhanced medium-term visibility by embedding FY26 guidance and 
extending the forecast horizon. The stronger-than-expected cash flow generation ma-
terially increases financial flexibility, reducing funding risk and underpinning a higher 
equity value. Collectively, these adjustments yield a robust valuation profile that justifies 
our revised target price of A$1.92 per share. 

Updated Key Risks 
Execution and Feature Adoption 
While the migration to the STP is largely complete, the growth thesis now depends on 
deeper adoption of premium features and successful monetisation of workflow tools 
such as quoting, invoicing, scheduling, and payments. If uptake is slower than antici-
pated, ARPU expansion could fall short of forecasts, limiting top-line growth. 

Customer Retention and Market Competition 
Hipages’ revenue base is highly recurring (>97%), but retention remains sensitive to per-
ceived value versus cost. Competitive dynamics are intensifying, with rival platforms and 
digital advertising channels (e.g. Google, Meta) offering alternative ways for tradies to 
acquire leads. Should pricing power weaken, churn increase, or competitors undercut 
subscription value, revenue visibility could be impacted. 
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ARPU-driven Growth Model 
With subscriber numbers relatively stable, hipages’ growth is increasingly reliant on 
ARPU uplift. This model assumes sustained pricing discipline and user willingness to 
adopt new tiers and functionality. Economic pressure on small tradie businesses, partic-
ularly in a slowing housing or renovation market, could constrain their ability to absorb 
higher costs, limiting ARPU growth.  

Technology Integration and Product Innovation 
The roadmap includes AI-enabled workflows and payments solutions. Delays in execu-
tion, integration risks, or poor user experience could weaken monetisation potential and 
erode competitive differentiation. Failure to deliver on the product roadmap may cap 
upside and weigh on valuation. 

Macroeconomic Sensitivity  
Although the platform provides essential digital infrastructure, hipages remains indi-
rectly exposed to cycles in housing, construction, and renovation activity. A sustained 
downturn in residential demand or a tightening of tradie cash flows could translate into 
slower subscriber growth, weaker ARPU uplift, and delayed upselling of new features. 

Capital Allocation 
With A$25.6m in cash and no debt, hipages has strong financial flexibility. However, dis-
ciplined capital allocation remains essential. Missteps in M&A, excessive reinvestment, 
or suboptimal capital returns could dilute shareholder value and constrain the re-rating 
thesis. 
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Appendix 
Financial Statements 

 
Exchange differences on translation and losses from the revaluation of investments were excluded from the overall 
OCI assessment, as these items do not have a material impact on the company’s financial outlook. Company-defined 
1 

 
 
 
1 FCF deducts lease payments (classified under financing cash flows under IFRS 16), resulting in lower reported free 
cash flow compared to conventional DCF definitions.  
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Board & Management 
Roby Sharon-Zipser 

Group CEO 

As co-founder of Hipages, Roby Sharon-Zipser has led the business since its inception 
in 2004. With a strong entrepreneurial track record and deep expertise in technology-
enabled services, Roby has overseen the company’s evolution into a leading SaaS plat-
form for tradies. His focus on innovation, data, and product-led growth continues to 
drive the group's strategy and execution. He holds a 6.4% ownership stake and plays a 
central role in shaping Hipages’ long-term vision.  
 

Jaco Jonker 
  
CFO & COO  

 

Joining Hipages in 2022, Jaco Jonker is responsible for financial strategy, operational 
delivery, and business performance across the group. With a global career spanning 
over 20 years, including senior roles in Australia, South Africa, the UK, and the US, Jaco 
brings significant experience in scaling technology-driven businesses. He is both a 
Chartered Accountant and CFA charterholder.  
 

Inese Kingsmill  

Chair & Independent NED  

Appointed Chair in 2022, Inese Kingsmill brings more than 25 years of senior leadership 
ex-perience across the telecommunications, technology, and aviation sectors. Having 
held ex-ecutive roles at Microsoft, Telstra, and Virgin Australia, she brings valuable in-
sight into cus-tomer strategy, brand, and digital transformation. Inese is also active 
across several other boards and provides strong governance leadership as Hipages 
scales.  

Nicholas Gray  

NED  

Nicholas Gray has served on the board since 2020 and contributes a strong commercial 
lens shaped by leadership roles at News Corp Australia. His expertise lies in digital trans-
formation, business development, and monetisation strategy, particularly within me-
dia and property-related verticals.  

Kate Hill  

Independent NED  

Kate Hill is a seasoned Non-Executive Director with deep expertise in audit, risk, and 
financial governance. She brings over 30 years of experience in accounting and com-
pliance, including as a former partner at Deloitte. Kate supports Hipages’ oversight of 
internal controls, report-ing frameworks, and financial accountability as the company 
transitions to scalable free cash flow generation. She also serves on several boards 
across the technology and services sectors.  

Adir Shiffman  

Independent NED  

Adir Shiffman is a serial entrepreneur and investor with deep expertise in SaaS, health 
tech, and online marketplaces. He brings a strong founder mindset and strategic lens 
to Hipages’ growth planning, product roadmap, and innovation culture. As a Non-Ex-
ecutive Director, Adir supports the leadership team in navigating scale, market posi-
tioning, and long-term share-holder value creation.  
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Evolution Capital Ratings System 

Recommendation 
Structure 

• Buy: The stock is expected to generate a total return of >10% over a 12-month horizon. 
For stocks classified as 'Speculative', a total return of >30% is expected. 

• Hold: The stock is expected to generate a total return between -10% and +10% over a 12-
month horizon. 

• Sell: The stock is expected to generate a total return of <-10% over a 12-month horizon. 

Risk Qualifier • Speculative: This qualifier is applied to stocks that bear significantly above-average risk. 
These can be pre-cash flow companies with nil or prospective operations, companies 
with only forecast cash flows, and/or those with a stressed balance sheet. Investments 
in these stocks may carry a high level of capital risk and the potential for material loss. 

Other Ratings: • Under Review (UR): The rating and price target have been temporarily suppressed due 
to market events or other short-term reasons to allow the analyst to more fully consider 
their view. 

• Suspended (S): Coverage of the stock has been suspended due to market events or 
other reasons that make coverage impracticable. The previous rating and price target 
should no longer be relied upon.  

• Not Covered (NC): Evolution Capital does not cover this company and provides no in-
vestment view. 

Expected total return represents the upside or downside differential between the current share price and the price 
target, plus the expected next 12-month dividend yield for the company. Price targets are based on a 12-month time 
frame. 
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Tel: +61283792960 
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Disclaimer & Disclosures 
Evolution Capital Pty Ltd (ACN 652 397 263) is a corporate Authorised Representative (number 1293314) of Evolution Capital Securities Pty Ltd (ACN 669 773 979), the holder of 
Australian Financial Services Licence number 551094. The information contained in  this report is only intended for the use of those persons who satisfy the Wholesale definition, 
pursuant to Section 761G and Section 761GA of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (“the Act”). Persons accessing this information should consider whether they are wholesale clients 
in accordance with the Act before relying on any information contained. Any financial product advice provided in this report is general in nature. Any content in this report does 
not take into account the objectives, financial situation or needs of any person, or purport to be comprehensive or constitute investment advice and should not be relied upon as 
such. You should consult a professional adviser to help you form your own opinion of the information and on whether the information is suitable for your individual objectives and 
needs as an investor. It is important to note that Evolution Capital, or its agents or representatives, engaged and received a financial benefit by the company that is the subject of 
the research report. The financial benefit may have included a monetary payment or certain services including (but not limited to) corporate advisory, capital raising and under-
writing. In addition, the agent or representative drafting the advice may have received certain assistance from the company in preparing the research report. Notwithstanding this 
arrangement, Evolution Capital confirms that the views, opinions and analysis are an accurate and truthful representation of its views on the subject matter covered. Evolution 
Capital has used its best endeavours to ensure that any remuneration received by it, or by an agent or representative, has not impacted the views, opinions or recommendations 
set out in this research report. The content of this report does not constitute an offer by any representative of Evolution Capital to buy or sell any financial products or services. 
Accordingly, reliance should not be placed solely on the content of this report as the basis for making an investment, financial or other decision. 
 
Recipients should not act on any report or recommendation issued by Evolution Capital without first consulting a professional advisor in order to ascertain whether the recom-
mendation (if any) is appropriate, having regard to their investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs. Any opinions expressed are subject to change without 
notice and may not be updated by Evolution Capital. Evolution Capital believes the information contained in this report is correct. All information, opinions, conclusions and esti-
mates that are provided are included with due care to their accuracy; however, no representation or warranty is made as to their accuracy, completeness, or reliability. Evolution 
Capital disclaims all liability and responsibility for any direct or indirect loss, or damage, which may be incurred by any recipient through any information, omission, error, or inac-
curacy contained within this report. The views expressed in this report are those of the representative who wrote or authorised the report and no part of the compensation received 
by the representative is directly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or opinions. Evolution Capital and / o r its associates may hold interests in the entities men-
tioned in any posted report or recommendation. Evolution Capital, or its representatives, may have relationships with the companies mentioned in this report – for example, acting 
as corporate advisor, dealer, broker, or holder of principal positions. Evolution Capital and / or its representatives may also transact in those securities mentioned in the report, in a 
manner not consistent with recommendations made in the report. Any recommendations or opinions stated in this report are done so based on assumptions made by Evolution 
Capital. The information provided in this report and on which it is based may include projections and / or estimates which constitute forward-looking statements. These expressed 
beliefs of future performance, events, results, or returns may not eventuate and as such no guarantee of these future scenarios is given or implied by Evolution Capital. Any forward-
looking statements are subject to uncertainties and risks that may mean those forecasts made by Evolution Capital are materially different to actual events. As such, past perfor-
mance is not an indicator of future performance. 

 
 

 


